Connection blocks for single-circuit pumps
types AB, AL
Product documentation
D 6905 AB
11-2022  -1.4 en
Operating pressure pmax:
Flow rate Qmax:
700 bar

proportional pressure-limiting valves.
Circuit symbol
Ordering example
UV/EM21 /G 24 UF 1 G2 -AB 1 PV R X C 180 V -P/EM 21 /G 24 -ZA 1/...
2.3.1 "Intermediate plate with drain
valve"
Actuating solenoid
2.1.2 "Additional option"
2.1.8 "Pressure-limiting valve adjustment (type MVE 4)"
2.1.7 "Pressure range and pressure setting"
2.1.6 "Unit coding"
2.1.5 "Return stop"
2.1.4 "Check valve in P"
2.1.1 "Basic type"
2.1.10 "Filter monitoring"
2.1.9 "Filter version"
Actuating solenoid
2.1.3 "Intermediate plate with idle circulation valve"
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6905 AB - 11-2022 - 1.4 9/55
2.1.1 Basic type
The permissible pump ow rates, as well as the pressure setting, are dependent on the selected lter version (2.1.9 "Filter version") and
pressure stage (2.1.6 "Unit coding").
Type Description Connections
P, P1, R, R1
Flow rate
Qmax (lpm)
Pressure setting
pmax (bar)
AB 1 Pressure-limiting valve without component approval
Type MVE 4 according to D 7000/1
G 1/4 20 700
AB 1 ... X Pressure-limiting valve with component approval
Type MVEX 4 according to D 7000 TUV
G 1/4 24 400
2.1.2 Additional option
Coding Description Circuit symbol
- P/EM 21 Idle circulation valve type EM 21 according to D 7490/1
(pmax = 400 bar)
Solenoid actuation to D 7490/1, Table 4
- P/PMVP Proportional pressure-limiting valve type PMVP 4 according to D 7485/1
The pressure-limiting valve setting depends on the proportional pressure-limiting valve
used.
The pressure-limiting valve pressure setting should be 10 % above the maximum pressure
of the proportional pressure-limiting valve.
For the pressure-limiting valve with component approval, only pressure ranges E, C and G
to 2.1.7 "Pressure range and pressure setting" are available.
For the pressure-limiting valve without component approval, only pressure ranges C, B and
A to 2.1.7 "Pressure range and pressure setting" are available.
For the solenoid voltage see D 7485/1, Table 3
If the system employs the PMVP 4 on-ange plate, the PMVP should be restricted to only
90 % of the set system pressure. Exceeding this value can lead to instability in the system.
Example:
The pressure-limiting valve is set to 200 bar. The system employs a PMVP 45-43. The
available maximum system pressure is up to 270 bar. Consequently it is permissible to set
the PMVP 45-43 to a value up to 180 bar.
- P/A Adapter plate with drain valve and ports P1, P2, R1, M (G 1/4)
(pmax = 400 bar)
- P/JIS Adapter plate with G 1/4 JIS connection
- 3 ... 8
- 51 EA1 ... 51 EA6
- 51 EI1 ... 51 EI6
- 6 E(R)1 ... 6 E(R)4
- 7 E1 ... 7 E4
see Chapter 2.3.2, "Pressure switches"
Connection in P1
10/55 D 6905 AB - 11-2022 - 1.4 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.1.3 Intermediate plate with idle circulation valve

Circuit symbol
AL 11 AL 12 AL 21 F AL 21 D10(V)
Ordering example
AL 11
AL 21 F2
AL 21 D10V
G1
R - C 250
- E 90
- F 50
/100
/60
 - 7/80
 - 5/40
2.3.2 "Pressure switches"
Only type AL 21: Pressure setting with xed pressure-limiting valve
2.4.3 "Pressure range and pressure setting of the shut-off valve"
2.1.5 "Return stop"
2.4.2 "return line lter contamination indicators"
2.4.1 "Basic type"
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6905 AB - 11-2022 - 1.4 19/55
2.4.1 Basic type
Coding
Shut-off valve
Fixed Adjustable
Ports (ISO 228-1)
P, R
Max. recommended
ow rate
(lpm)
Note and pmax
AL 11 AL 12 G 1/4 12 pmax = 350 bar
AL 21 F0
AL 21 F1
AL 21 F2
AL 21 F3
-- G 1/4 and G 3/8
(S = G 1/2)
18
pmax = 350 bar,
for return line lters and additional elements
see
2.1.9 "Filter version" and 2.4.2 "return line
lter contamination indicators"
AL 21 D0
AL 21 D5
AL 21 D10
AL 21 D51
AL 21 D101
-- G 1/4 and G 3/8
(S = G 1/2)
18
pmax = 350 bar
For pressure lters and additional elements
see 2.1.9 "Filter version" and 2.1.10 "Filter
monitoring"
2.4.2 return line lter contamination indicators
Coding Description Circuit symbol
Without coding without
G Visual clogging indicator, straight tting
G1 Visual clogging indicator, angled tting
V Pressure switch, switching pressure 2 bar, electrical connection, plug connection
VM Pressure switch, switching pressure 2 bar, electrical connection, M12x1
2.4.3 Pressure range and pressure setting of the shut-off valve
Pressure
pmax (bar)
Coding
AL 11(12) AL 21
C 240 ... 350 160 ... 350
D 130 ... 250 130 to 220

Non-compliance with the instructions or incorrect mounting of the connection block combinations can lead to malfunctions and
leakage.
Ordering example for a KA
U3 -UV/EM 21 S-G 24 -UD 101 VE1 -AB 1 B -P/PMVP 4-41/G 24
For installation position C see notes on additional options
Installation position A
Installation position @
Installation position <
1 Spacer plate type U3
2 Intermediate plate with EM type UV/EM
3 Intermediate plate with pressure lter type UD
4 Connection block type AB 1
5 Adapter plate for PMVP
6 Proportional valve type PMVP
7 Adapter plate for EM
e.g. UD101 VE1-AB 1/C300-P/EM
8 Adapter plate for G 1/4 JIS
e.g. UD101 VE1-AB 1/C300-P/JIS
9 Intermediate plate with return line lter type UF
e.g. UF1-AB 1/C300-P/PMVP
Example of arrangement, U3-UV/EM 21 S-G 24-UD 101 VE1-AB 1 B -P/PMVP 4-41/G 24
Tightening torque (Nm)
M6 M8
aluminium 10 15
steel 17 24
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6905 AB - 11-2022 - 1.4 49/55
5.3 Operating instructions
Observe product configuration and pressure/ow rate.
The statements and technical parameters in this document must be strictly observed.
The instructions for the complete technical system must also always be followed.
NOTICE
Read the documentation carefully before usage.
The documentation must be accessible to the operating and maintenance staff at all times.
Keep documentation up to date after every addition or update.
CAUTION
Overloading components due to incorrect pressure settings.
Risk of minor injury.
■ Pay attention to the maximum operating pressure of the pump, valves and ttings.
■ Always monitor the pressure gauge when setting and changing the pressure.
Purity and ltering of the hydraulic uid
Fine contamination can significantly impair the function of the product. Contamination can cause irreparable damage.
Examples of ne contamination include:
■ Swarf
■ Rubber particles from hoses and seals
■ Dirt due to assembly and maintenance
■ Mechanical debris
■ Chemical ageing of the hydraulic uid
NOTICE
New hydraulic uid from the manufacturer may not have the required purity.
Damage to the product is possible.
Filter new hydraulic uid to a high quality when lling.
Do not mix hydraulic uids. Always use hydraulic uid that is from the same manufacturer, of the same type, and with the
same viscosity properties.
For smooth operation, pay attention to the cleanliness level of the hydraulic uid (cleanliness level see Chapter 3, "Parameters").
Additionally applicable document: D 5488/1 Oil recommendations
5.4 Maintenance information
Check regularly (at least once a year) by visual inspection whether the hydraulic connections are damaged. If external leakages are
found, shut down and repair the system.
Clean the surface of the device regularly (at least once a year) (dust deposits and dirt).
50/55 D 6905 AB - 11-2022 - 1.4 HAWE Hydraulik SE
6 Other information
Further contamination control option
In addition to the options for contamination control via the pressure switches for return line lters (2.4.2 "return line lter contami-